AGENDA

Henika District Library
Finance Committee Meeting
July 28th, 2022 at 10 am

I. Call to Order
Members Present:
Members Absent:
Staff Present:
Guests:
Il. Approval of Agenda
lll. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes
IV. Unfinished Business
A. Draft Budget for F/Y 2023
B. Draft Budget for F/Y 2023 if Yankee Springs is Added

V. New Business
A. Staff Salaries and Wages

VI. Around the table

VII. Adjournment



Henika District Library
Meeting Minutes

Henika District Library
Finance Committee Meeting
July 12,2022 at 3:00 pm

IL

II1.

Members Present: Meghan Augustin (ex officio), Jacqui Kuhn, Gary Marsh
Members Absent: Maria Musgrave

Staff Present: Cierra Bakovka - Director

Guests: None

Call to Order: Meeting called to order at 3:00 pm by Marsh.

Approval of Agenda motioned by Kuhn and seconded by Augustin. All yes,
motion passed.

New Business

a. Draft Budget for FY 2023

I

Bakovka presented a draft budget that does not include Yankee
Springs so the Board can move forward to vote on the proposed
budget if the Yankee Springs measure does not pass. Each line of
the draft budget was reviewed and discussed. Bakovka used the
Allegan County Equalization Report to budget for income from
Wayland Township and City of Wayland. Federal E-Rate, State Aid,
Penal Fines, and Interest income was budgeted based on actual
income from the past several years. The following guidance was
noted: 30% to materials after basic expenses and 40-80% to
salaries and wages. The only change recommended to the Draft
Budget for FY 2023 is the spelling correction of “Donaitions” to
“Donations.”

b. Draft Budget for FY 2023 if Yankee Springs is Added

i.

Yankee Springs voting will occur on August 2, 2022. Bakovka has
drawn up a draft budget to account for the addition of Yankee
Springs Township so the Board can move forward to vote on the
proposed budget if the Yankee Springs Township measure passes.
Each line of the draft budget was reviewed and discussed. Bakovka
used the Barry County Equalization Report to budget for income
from Yankee Springs Township. Line items in the Draft Budget for
FY 2023 if Yankee Springs is Added that differ from the Draft
Budget for 2023 without Yankee Springs include the addition of
Yankee Springs Township Contribution and Capital Outlay, as well
as an increase in the following line items: Supplies, Furnishings,
Equipment, Materials, Advertising and Promotion, Building and



IV.

Grounds Maintenance, Equipment Repairs and Maintenance,
Contractual Services, Memberships and Training, and
Programming. The committee discussed how Henika could best
serve an increased patronage within the existing building and
determined that new furnishings would assist in space usage by
creating flexible spaces to accommodate more patrons for events,
as well as providing increased programming

offerings /opportunities. Changes recommended to the Draft
Budget for FY 2023 with Yankee Springs Township included:
spelling correction of “Donaitions” to “Donations,” increasing
Furnishings to $20,000, increasing Accounting to $15,000,
increasing Communications to $5,000, increasing Public Utilities to
$9,000, increasing Programming to $25,000, and reducing Capital
Outlay to $136,850.

Around the Table

a. Marsh commended Bakovka on her great work on the budget process and
accounting for all of the “what ifs.”

b. Kuhn thanked Bakovka for going line by line through the proposed
budgets and applauded her for doing a great job.

¢. Augustin recommended setting the next Finance Committee meeting. The
Finance Committee will meet again on July 28, 2022 at 10:00 am to
discuss payroll adjustments and review any edits to the draft budgets.

d. Bakovka thanked the Finance Committee for the discussion and input on
the proposed budgets.

Adjournment of the meeting motioned by Marsh and seconded by Kuhn.
Meeting adjourned at 4:56 pm.



Income

Expenses

Henika District Library Budget FY 2023 Draft

101-790-400502
101-790-400540

101-790-400581.C

101-790-400581.T
101-790-400601
101-790-400602
101-790-400656
101-790-400657
101-790-400665
101-790-400691
101-790-400692
101-790-400693

Federal E-Rate

State Aid

City Contribution
Township Contribution
Copies

Faxes

Penal Fines

Fines

Interest Income
Donations
Miscellaneous Revenue
Book Sale

Transfer from Laverne Johnson Book Fund

101-790-700702
101-790-700710
101-790-700715
101-790-700727
101-790-700728
101-790-700740
101-790-700740
101-790-700740
101-790-700801
101-790-700805.1
101-790-700805.2
101-790-700806
101-790-700808
101-790-700850
101-790-700910
101-790-700920
101-790-700933
101-790-700954
101-790-700955
101-790-700956

Total

Payroll

Employee Benefits

Payroll Liabilities

Postage

Supplies

Furnishings

Equipment

Materials

Advertising & Promotion
Accounting

Bank Charges & Fees

Technology Support

Building and Grounds Maintenance
Communications

Building & Liability Insurance
Public Utilities

Equipment Repairs and Maintance
Contractural Sevices
Memberships & Training
Programming

Total

$4,000.00
$10,000.00
$178,000.00
$205,000.00

$30,000.00

$800.00

$10,000.00

$427,800.00

$195,000.00
$35,000.00
$15,000.00
$400.00
$10,000.00
$7,000.00
$12,350.00
$37,000.00
$3,000.00
$12,000.00
$50.00
$4,000.00
$20,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00
$9,000.00
$4,000.00
$35,000.00
$7,000.00
$16,000.00

$427,800.00



Income

Expenses

101-790-400502
101-790-400540
101-790-400581.C
101-790-400581.T
101-790-400582
101-790-400601
101-790-400602
101-790-400656
101-790-400657
101-790-400665
101-790-400691
101-790-400692
101-790-400693

Federal E-Rate

State Aid

Wayland City Contribution
Wayland Township Contribution

Yankee Springs Township Contribution

Copies

Faxes

Penal Fines

Fines

Interest Income
Donations
Miscellaneous Revenue
Book Sale

Transfer from Laverne Johnson Book Fund

101-790-700702
101-790-700710
101-790-700715
101-790-700727
101-790-700728
101-790-700740
101-790-700740
101-790-700740
101-790-700801
101-790-700805.1
101-790-700805.2
101-790-700806
101-790-700808
101-790-700850
101-790-700910
101-790-700920
101-790-700933
101-790-700954
101-790-700955
101-790-700956
101-790-700970

Total

Payroll

Employee Benefits

Payroll Liabilities

Postage

Supplies

Furnishings

Equipment

Materials

Advertising & Promotion
Accounting

Bank Charges & Fees
Technology Support

Building and Grounds Maintenance
Communications

Building & Liability Insurance
Public Utilities

Equipment Repairs and Maintance
Contractural Sevices
Memberships & Training
Programming

Capital Outlay

Total

Henika District Library Budget FY 2023 Draft w/ YST

$4,000.00
$10,000.00
$178,000.00
$205,000.00
$195,000.00

$30,000.00

$800.00

$10,000.00

$622,800.00

$195,000.00
$35,000.00
$15,000.00
$400.00
$12,000.00
$20,000.00
$17,000.00
$42,000.00
$8,000.00
$15,000.00
$50.00
$4,000.00
$25,000.00
$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$9,500.00
$5,000.00
$40,000.00
$10,000.00
$25,000.00
$136,850.00

$622,800.00
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SALARY AND Raise Policy

Salaries and hourly rates will be set by the Director at the guidance of the Library Board. The salary
range for each position will be as follows:

Director: $45,000 - $54,0000 annually
Department Supervisor: $35,000 - $40,000 annually

Circulation Clerk: $14 - $18 per hour
Circulation Assistant: $13 - S17 per hour

Page: $10-14 per hour

Raises will be given at the beginning of each fiscal year based upon the performance evaluations done
the previous December, provided that the projected revenue for the year ahead can cover the increase
in budgeted salary. Based on performance, employees will receive a raise of up to 5% until their
maximum salary or hourly rate has been reached.

In years when the budget cannot support the above raises or the employee has reached the maximum
salary or hourly rate for their position, a one time bonus may be given to the employee in lieu of a raise
as follows:

For Full Time Employees: $250 - $1000 based on performance

For Part Time Employees: $125 - $500 based on performance

Adopted: 10/1/02
Revised: 8/11/05
Revised: 1/10/19
Revised: 8/13/20
Revised: 1/11/22
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